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/C/A MEN’S CLINIC
June 16 & 17
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Dick Brown, C/A Men’s Clinic Chairman, has already done a

= great job. $840 has been sent in to sponsor the grand event of
1510 1989 for area men. Louis Hall and Eddie Jones will both thrill
your hearts through message and music. The clinic will begin
at 6:00 on that Friday with the meal, with the first main session
beginning at 7:00. The clinic, but not its results, will conclude
on Saturday with the noon meal.
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MEN’S CLINIC IS JUNE 16-17

CAMP BEGINS JUNE 14

Camp is just around the corner so get those cards in. Handicamp
kicks our season off on June 14th. Below is our summer schedule.

SCHEDULE

June 14-15...oiiicee e, U Handicamp
June 18-23......oeeeee e Junior | (4th-5th grade)
June 25-30......cuiieeeeee Junior Il (5th-6th grade)
JUW 2-7 e, Junior High | (7th-8th grade)
July 911, First Chance (2nd-3rd grade)
July 16-2T ... Junior High Il (8th-9th grade)
July 23-28........eeeeeeeeene Senior | (9th-10th grade)
July 30-Aug. Q... Senior Il (11th-College)

SPRINGVILLE RAISES SUPPORT TO $100

Our thanks to Springville Christian Church for raising their
monthly support from $25 monthly to $100 monthly.

"USE C/A AS YOUR VBS MISSIONARY

We are trying to develop a VCR VBS program for use in the
summer of 1989. We also have a program for use with a carosel
camera with audio and slides. Contact Rick for a reservation.

COUNTRY STEAK DINNER IS MAY 20!

Our annual Fishfry has been changed to a country steak dinner.
The big date is May 20th.. Music begins at 5:30 and the meal at
6:00! DON'T FORGET TO TAKE A COUNT AND CALL THE
FIGURE INTO THE C/A OFFICE BY MAY 14!

SPAGHETT! SUPPER HAS 150

Our annual C/A Spaghetti Supper was well attended. 150 area
Christians also gave a generous offering of $335.75.

KITCHEN COMPLETED!

- The C/A Kitchen is now complete - with brand new cabinets and
an industrial dishwasher also installed. The cabinets are paid for, but
the specially called General Board Meeting gave us permission to
borrow up to $4,000 to go ahead and install the dishwasher at the
same time. We were able fo-get the money interest free - but we do
need to pay it back as soon as possible. If you can help, make your
check payable to C/A - marking it ““dishwasher.”

THOUSANDAIRE CLUB IS DUE!




RETREAT REPORT:

We should have known better to invite David Thomas back - it
wasn’t a spring FLOOD but just spring SPRINKLES! The rain
showers didn’t put a damper, however, on the 103 who registered
for this great SPRING FLING! Our thanks to our young people and
sponsors and especially to our speaker for making it a grand day!
Below is a breakdown by churches of who came:

CHURCH YOUTH SPONSORS
Athens 1

Bozoo 3 2
Bramwell 3

Falls Mills 9 5
Glen Lyn 2 1
Grandview 5 2
Hinton Community 2

Hinton First 2 3
Hollybrook 2

Lerona 5

Memorial Baptitst 2

Midway 1

Montcalm 2

Mudfork 11 3
Oak Grove 8

Pikeview 14 4
Pine Grove 4 2
Willowton 4 1
Grand Totals 80 23

B-A-M HAS GREAT MONTH - $402 SENT

22 churches and individuals sent a generous $402 - $1 at a time
for the Buck-A-Month program.

T-CLUB ADDS 6!
Our Thousandaire Club is picking up steam but with a long
journey ahead to reach our goat of 1000 members. We now have
305 members. New members are Dick Brown, Scott and Patty

Hamilton, Elizabeth Ransom, Minor Scott, Ronnie Mulline ™,

Andy and Alana Powers. REMEMBER ALL MEMBERS - Y_ _<
$10 is due during the month of May.

HIS SERVANT PROGRAM ADDS TWO
Dick Brown and Teresa Richardson are our two newest “HIS
SERVANT.”

GENERAL BOARD MEETING IS MAY 19 AT 7:30

Our quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board will take place on
Friday night, May 19th, at 7:30 in the C/A Cafeteria. Each
member church has three representatives who are urged to aftend
this important meeting.

VOLLEYBALL COURT REPAIRED

Thanks to the efforts of Bruce Barilla, the volleyball court is in
excellent condition with new posts and net!

BASKETBALL COURT UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Hopefully by the time all of you receive this Chronicle, the asphalt
will be down on the 45 ft by 78 ft. basketball court. The bid was let

Montcalm $23
Pettrey $15 for $3,000. We hope to have the goals all welded together and up
Falls Mills Ladies Class $15 before the Country Steak Dinner on May 20th.
Hillcrest $24
James and Dot Lefler $12
Pine Grove $31
H0|.|ybrc'>ok $16 30 PIECES OF SILVER TOTAL IS $1759.72
Springville $33 The 1989 30 Pieces of Silver Offering total is a good offering.
Eedar Grove $30 Twenty four churches and individuals combined together to send
Afl:(e):: g?; $1759.72. The money will be placed in the B-A-M account and
Firet Christian Hinton $12 used for the general fund or improvements as needed.
Willowton $14
Claypool Hill $22
Bruce and Mark Barilla $2
Athens Boys Club $1 LADIES RETREAT DAY HAS 97!
Grassy Spur $30 Like a runner out of the blocks - the renewed C/A Ladies Retreat is
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $20 back on track. 97 area ladies feasted on the festivities, all held at
Bozoo Adult Class $12 Falls Mills. Shirley Hanze and her crew of ladies, and Art Hanze and
Midway $27 his crew of cooks (except for the one that forgot the tomatoes) did a
Hollybrook $18 superb job in organizing and executing the retreat. A committee has
Dan and Janeen Webb $12 been established for next year.

BCE GRADUATION

Bluefield College of Evangelism will be hosting graduation services on Thursday, May 11th, at 7:00/in the chapel. Graduating are Anita

Barillo, Wayne Anderson, Ricky Bradley and John Lundgren.



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES MARCH 1989
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Incoming Receipts:

M/M Harry Yates

M/M Walter Hudson

M/M Floyd Ferguson
M/M Terry A. Kornegay
M/ James Meadows, Jr.
M/M Ronnie Matthews
M/M Fred Caldwell

M/ Danny Starr
Anonymous

Peterstown Christian Ch.
Peterstown Christian Ch.
Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena
M/M Russell Mathena
Community Christian Church
Central Church of Christ
Willowton Christian Ch.
First Christian Ch., Montcalm
Lindside Christian Church
Bozoo Christian Ch.
Church of Christ at Pettrey
M/M Danny L. Meadows
Qak Grove Christian Ch.
Grandview Christian Ch.
Springvitle Christian Ch.
M/M William Parcell

Mrs. Winnie Schrader
M/M Clarence Bowman
M/bM-Rruce Barilla

Mi  rtha C. Varney
Anonymous

M/M Tim McPeak

M/M Frank Watkins

M/M George Zutaut
Charles L. Shrader

M/M John W. Tuggle
Pikeview Christian Ch.
Heath Insurance Agency
Roderfield Christian Ch.
Williams Chape! Ch. of Christ
M/M Jerry Hughes

M/M Frank Beavers

M/M Lawrence Phipps
Cedar Grove Ch. of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
First Christian Ch., Hinton
Hollybrook Ch. of Christ
Mrs. Theda Hodges

Mrs. Mary Dunford

M/M Early H. Smith

M/M H.W. Beckett
Peterstown Swim Group
Mrs. Pearle Sarver

Mrs. Virginia Mabe

+

Key Club

CAP
CAP
Shipping Charges
Telephone

Thousandaire Club
Key

Key
Key

Key

PREACHER/WIFE COOKOUT

420.22

30.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
32.00
70.00
30.00
15.00
122.00
25.00
100.00
20.00
62.00
20.00
50.00
60.00
15.00
138.00
100.00
100.00
20.00
20.00
25.00
10.00
5.00
20.00
20.00

20.00
25.00
30.00
10.00
20.00
50.00
20.00
50.00
50.00
25.00
20.00
80.00
110.00
50.00
40.00
50.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
6.00
10.00
10.00

To end out our spring meetings until september we would like to
invite all area Preachers & their family to a cookout at C/A on
Tuesday, May 9 at 6:00. Bring enough food for you family.

M.A.R.C.H. will provide the drinks.

Ch. of Christ Rt. 20

M/M Russell Mathena
Mudfork Church of Christ
Lerona Ch. of Christ
Peterstown Christian Ch.
Mrs. Mary Harris

Lauret Fork Ch. of Christ
Falls Mills Christian Ch.
Ch. of. Christ Claypool Hill
Ch. of Christ at Mapleview
Mrs. W.L. Keesee

M/M Robert Smith
Treavor Butterworth

M/M G.R. Martin

Mrs Bernice Via
Tannersville Ch. of Christ
Mrs. Esther P. Elmore
M/M: Russell Mathena
Midway Ch. of Christ
Midway Ch. of Christ
M/M Paul E. Tabor

-Transfer from B-A-M

Re-enter Check §725

Less Expenses:

. 69561 U.S. Postmaster

5952 Roy J. Hale
5953 Roy J. Hale
5954 Roy J. Hale
5955 Roy J. Hale
5956 Russell Mathena
5957 Russell Mathena
5958 Russell Mathena
5959 Russell Mathena
5960 General Telephone
5961 AEP

5962 Commerical Bank
5963 Paper Supply
5964 Fast Copies
5965 Data Card Corp.
5966 Naier

5967 Sylvesters Lawn
5968 Pounding Mill

Thousandalre

Monthly Income
Net Income

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

Taxes

Freight
Mower Repairs
Gravel

59869 Christian Ch. Pen. Fund

5970 Blue Cross Blue Shield

Total Income
Expenses
Pool

. Buck-A-Month

Savings

Total Expenses
Balance

$1,383,968.69
$1,383,929.88
$949.39
$2,230.07
$1,496.61

BLUE BILL

10.00
97.00
60.00
40.00
80.00
51.00
25.00
400.00
100.00
200.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
35.00
5.00

10.00
90.00
75.00
400.00
20.00

3.60

$5,336.60
$5,756.82

165.00
327.34
327.34
327.34
327.34
339.34
339.34
339.34
339.34

81.98
191.57
706.56

33.35
227.85
124.78
187.76
133.35
404.13
169.00
635.54

$5,718.01
38.81

Last year Bill Webb was ‘‘briar’” Bill - but now he is “Blue” Bill.
He is painting the inside of our Caboose. Thanks Briar Blue Bill!



MANNA GIFTS DUE BY JUNE 1

Falls Milis, Glen Lyn, .Grandview, Hillcrest, Hollybrook,
Mapleview, Pettrey, Williams Chapel are among just a few con-
gregations who have already sent in their manna gifts for 1989,
We need to hear from all of you no later than June 1st, so we can
place our orders for food products from area businesses.

1318 SOUP LABELS RECEIVED DURING APRIL

Fran Barilla 140
Jeff and Lorraine Graebing 47
Buddy and Sandra Kitts 208
Terry and Mandy Hodge 22
Pikeview Christian Church 196
Florence Pritt a1
Bernice Via 27
Grandview Christian Church 79
First Christian Hinton 211
Pinckneyville First Christian 183
Launa Williams 51
Don and Mabel Helmondollar 20
Nannie Vicillio 93
REVIVALS:

ATHENS - May 5-7 with Tommy Oaks. Special Youth Rally
Saturday night - 7:00

DUHRING - May 14-19 with Tom Reid at 7:30

MAPLEVIEW - May 8-12 with David Thomas at 7:00 - special
youth emphasis May 12

MOUNTAINVIEW - May 8-12 with Maurice Hylton at 7:30
ROSEDALE - May 7-12 with Joe Hall at 7:00

WILLOWTON - May 14-19 with Dennis Prueft at 7:00

CHRISTIAN ACRES
Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

T-CLUB DUE THIS MONTH!

Just think - if all -of ‘our members = all 305 of them would
remember to send in their $10 this month - what a blessing
$3,050 would be to help us get started into the expensive camp
season!

T-Club members have already received the reminder car
Please mail it back in with your gift and tell us if you want a receip: -
or not. Also, if you aren’t a member, how about being our newest
one - clip the card below and mail it in today!

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005, Bluewell, WV 24701 589-6296

{ ) Yes, ! want to share in the ministry of Christion
Acres by joining the THOUSANDAIRE CLUB. | pledge
with God's help, 1o give $10 twice @ yeor in the
months of May and November.

CLUB

NAME PHONE
ADDRESS Zip

THOUSANDAIRE

{) Yes, | want to be placed on your mailing list.

0000080000000 008080000 0P8000000ys 9
0000000000000 000 0800000000 00s0080

090800000 C0 000N ITCOOREEPNIEINTORNEROINIOONEOCEOEOCEEROETRTS

CAMP REGISTRATION AVAILABLE

All of our supporting churces should have received their camp
posters and registration forms by how. If you haven’t contact Rick
immediately. CAMPERS MAY REGISTER BY PHONE or we can
mail individual forms out. Call if you need one.
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FAMILY CAMP WITH ED BOUSMAN IS AUG. 25-27.



