Thousandaire CLUB



CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Now Due!

Vol. 10 No. 5

Telephone 589-6296

May 1989

C/A MEN'S CLINIC June 16 & 17 HE WALKED AMOUNG US





Louis Hall Eddie Jones

MEN'S CLINIC IS JUNE 16-17

Dick Brown, C/A Men's Clinic Chairman, has already done a great job. \$840 has been sent in to sponsor the grand event of 1989 for area men. Louis Hall and Eddie Jones will both thrill your hearts through message and music. The clinic will begin at 6:00 on that Friday with the meal, with the first main session beginning at 7:00. The clinic, but not its results, will conclude on Saturday with the noon meal.

CAMP BEGINS JUNE 14

Camp is just around the corner so get those cards in. Handicamp kicks our season off on June 14th. Below is our summer schedule.

SCHEDULE

June 14-15	Handicamp
June 18-23	Junior I (4th-5th grade)
June 25-30	Junior II (5th-6th grade)
	Junior High I (7th-8th grade)
July 9-11	First Chance (2nd-3rd grade)
	Junior High II (8th-9th grade)
	Senior I (9th-10th grade)
July 30-Aug. 4	Senior II (11th-College)

SPRINGVILLE RAISES SUPPORT TO \$100

Our thanks to Springville Christian Church for raising their monthly support from \$25 monthly to \$100 monthly.

*USE C/A AS YOUR VBS MISSIONARY

We are trying to develop a VCR VBS program for use in the summer of 1989. We also have a program for use with a carosel camera with audio and slides. Contact Rick for a reservation.

COUNTRY STEAK DINNER IS MAY 20!

Our annual Fishfry has been changed to a country steak dinner. The big date is May 20th. Music begins at 5:30 and the meal at 6:00! DON'T FORGET TO TAKE A COUNT AND CALL THE FIGURE INTO THE C/A OFFICE BY MAY 14!

SPAGHETTI SUPPER HAS 150

Our annual C/A Spaghetti Supper was well attended. 150 area Christians also gave a generous offering of \$335.75.

KITCHEN COMPLETED!

The C/A Kitchen is now complete - with brand new cabinets and an industrial dishwasher also installed. The cabinets are paid for, but the specially called General Board Meeting gave us permission to borrow up to \$4,000 to go ahead and install the dishwasher at the same time. We were able to get the money interest free - but we do need to pay it back as soon as possible. If you can help, make your check payable to C/A - marking it "dishwasher."

THOUSANDAIRE CLUB IS DUE!

RETREAT REPORT:

We should have known better to invite David Thomas back - it wasn't a spring FLOOD but just spring SPRINKLES! The rain showers didn't put a damper, however, on the 103 who registered for this great SPRING FLING! Our thanks to our young people and sponsors and especially to our speaker for making it a grand day! Below is a breakdown by churches of who came:

CHURCH	YOUTH	SPONSORS
Athens	1	
Bozoo	3	2
Bramwell	3	
Falls Mills	9	5
Glen Lyn	2	1
Grandview	5	2
Hinton Community	2	
Hinton First	2	3
Hollybrook	2	
Lerona	5	
Memorial Baptitst	2 1	
Midway	1	
Montcalm	2	
Mudfork	11	3
Oak Grove	8	
Pikeview	14	4
Pine Grove	4	2
Willowton	4.	1
Grand Totals	80	23

B-A-M HAS GREAT MONTH - \$402 SENT

22 churches and individuals sent a generous \$402 - \$1 at a time for the Buck-A-Month program.

Montcalm	\$23
Pettrey	\$15
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$15
Hillcrest	\$24
James and Dot Lefler	\$12
Pine Grove	\$31
Hollybrook	\$16
Springville	\$33
Cedar Grove	\$30
Lerona	\$21
Athens	\$12
First Christian Hinton	\$12
Willowton	\$14
Claypool Hill	\$22
Bruce and Mark Barilla	\$2
Athens Boys Club	\$ 1
Grassy Spur	\$30
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Bozoo Adult Class	\$12
Midway	\$27
Hollybrook	\$18
Dan and Janeen Webb	\$12

T-CLUB ADDS 6!

Our Thousandaire Club is picking up steam but with a long journey ahead to reach our goal of 1000 members. We now have 305 members. New members are Dick Brown, Scott and Patty Hamilton, Elizabeth Ransom, Minor Scott, Ronnie Mulling Andy and Alana Powers. REMEMBER ALL MEMBERS - Your \$10 is due during the month of May.

HIS SERVANT PROGRAM ADDS TWO

Dick Brown and Teresa Richardson are our two newest "HIS SERVANT."

GENERAL BOARD MEETING IS MAY 19 AT 7:30

Our quarterly meeting of the C/A General Board will take place on Friday night, May 19th, at 7:30 in the C/A Cafeteria. Each member church has three representatives who are urged to attend this important meeting.

VOLLEYBALL COURT REPAIRED

Thanks to the efforts of Bruce Barilla, the volleyball court is in excellent condition with new posts and net!

BASKETBALL COURT UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Hopefully by the time all of you receive this Chronicle, the asphalt will be down on the 45 ft by 78 ft. basketball court. The bid was let for \$3,000. We hope to have the goals all welded together and up before the Country Steak Dinner on May 20th.

30 PIECES OF SILVER TOTAL IS \$1759.72

The 1989 30 Pieces of Silver Offering total is a good offering. Twenty four churches and individuals combined together to send \$1759.72. The money will be placed in the B-A-M account and used for the general fund or improvements as needed.

LADIES RETREAT DAY HAS 97!

Like a runner out of the blocks - the renewed C/A Ladies Retreat is back on track. 97 area ladies feasted on the festivities, all held at Falls Mills. Shirley Hanze and her crew of ladies, and Art Hanze and his crew of cooks (except for the one that forgot the tomatoes) did a superb job in organizing and executing the retreat. A committee has been established for next year.

BCE GRADUATION

Bluefield College of Evangelism will be hosting graduation services on Thursday, May 11th, at 7:00 in the chapel. Graduating are Anita Barillo, Wayne Anderson, Ricky Bradley and John Lundgren.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES MARCH 1989

and the second s					
Bàa		420.22	Ch. of Christ Rt. 20		10.00
Incoming Receipts:			M/M Russell Mathena		97.00
M/M Harry Yates	Key Club	30.00	Mudfork Church of Christ		60.00
M/M Walter Hudson	n	10.00	Lerona Ch. of Christ		40.00
M/M Floyd Ferguson	**	10.00	Peterstown Christian Ch.		80.00
M/M Terry A. Kornegay	**	25.00	Mrs. Mary Harris		51.00
M/ James Meadows, Jr.		30.00	Laurel Fork Ch. of Christ		25.00
M/M Ronnie Matthews	ы	10.00	Falls Mills Christian Ch.		400.00
M/M Fred Caldwell	"	10.00	Ch. of Christ Claypool Hill		100.00
M/ Danny Starr	,	25.00	Ch. of Christ at Mapleview		200.00
Anonymous	,,	10.00	Mrs. W.L. Keesee	Key	10.00
Peterstown Christian Ch.	CAP	32.00	M/M Robert Smith	,,,	10.00
Peterstown Christian Ch.	CAP	70.00	Treavor Butterworth	**	10.00
Russell Mathena	Shipping Charges	30.00	M/M G.R. Martin	**	35.00
M/M Russell Mathena		15.00	Mrs Bernice Via	**	5.00
	Telephone	122.00		100.00	5.00
M/M Russell Mathena			Tannersville Ch. of Christ	100.00	40.00
Community Christian Church		25.00	Mrs. Esther P. Elmore		10.00
Central Church of Christ		100.00	M/M Russell Mathena		90.00
Willowton Christian Ch.		20.00	Midway Ch. of Christ		75.00
First Christian Ch., Montcalm		62.00	Midway Ch. of Christ		400.00
Lindside Christian Church		20.00	M/M Paul E. Tabor	Thousandaire	20.00
Bozoo Christian Ch.		50.00	Transfer from B-A-M		1,550.00
Church of Christ at Pettrey		60.00	Re-enter Check 5725		3.60
M/M Danny L. Meadows		15.00			
Oak Grove Christian Ch.		138.00		Monthly Income	\$5,336.60
Grandview Christian Ch.		100.00		Net Income	\$5,756.82
Springville Christian Ch.		100.00			
M/M William Parcell		20.00	Less Expenses:		
Mrs. Winnie Schrader	Thousandaire Club	20.00	5951 U.S. Postmaster		165.00
M/M Clarence Bowman	Key	25.00	5952 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
M/M-Pruce Barilla	"	10.00	5953 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Me rtha C. Varney	, ,,,	5.00	5954 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
Anonymous		20.00	5955 Roy J. Hale	Salary	327.34
M/M Tim McPeak		20.00	5956 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
		20.00	5957 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
M/M Frank Watkins	Key	20.00	5958 Russell Mathena	Salary	339.34
M/M George Zutaut	Key	25.00	5959 Russell Mathena		339.34
Charles L. Shrader		30.00		Salary	
M/M John W. Tuggle					81.98
Pikeview Christian Ch.		10.00	5961 AEP	_	191.57
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		20.00	5962 Commerical Bank	Taxes	706.56
Heath Insurance Agency		50.00	5963 Paper Supply		33.35
Roderfield Christian Ch.		20.00	5964 Fast Copies		227.85
Williams Chapel Ch. of Christ		50.00	5965 Data Card Corp.	_	124.78
M/M Jerry Hughes		50.00	5966 Naier	Freight	187.75
M/M Frank Beavers		25.00	5967 Sylvesters Lawn	Mower Repairs	133.35
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	5968 Pounding Mill	Gravel	404.13
Cedar Grove Ch. of Christ	•	80.00	5969 Christian Ch. Pen. Fund		159.00
M/M Russell Mathena		110.00	5970 Blue Cross Blue Shield		635.54
First Christian Ch., Hinton		50.00			
Hollybrook Ch. of Christ		40.00		Total Expenses	\$5,718.01
Mrs. Theda Hodges	Key	50.00		Balance	38.81
Mrs. Mary Dunford	**	10.00			
M/M Early H. Smith	••	20.00	Total Income	\$1,383,968.69	
M/M H.W. Beckett	,,	10.00	Expenses	\$1,383,929.88	
Peterstown Swim Group		6.00	Pool	\$949.39	
Mrs. Pearle Sarver		10.00	Buck-A-Month	\$2,230.07	
Mrs. Virginia Mabe		10.00	Savings		
		10.00	111 A &	\$1,496.61	

PREACHER/WIFE COOKOUT

To end out our spring meetings until september we would like to invite all area Preachers & their family to a cookout at C/A on Tuesday, May 9 at 6:00. Bring enough food for you family. M.A.R.C.H. will provide the drinks.

BLUE BILL

Last year Bill Webb was "briar" Bill - but now he is "Blue" Bill. He is painting the inside of our Caboose. Thanks Briar Blue Bill!

MANNA GIFTS DUE BY JUNE 1

Falls Mills, Glen Lyn, Grandview, Hillcrest, Hollybrook, Mapleview, Pettrey, Williams Chapel are among just a few congregations who have already sent in their manna gifts for 1989. We need to hear from all of you no later than June 1st, so we can place our orders for food products from area businesses.

1318 SOUP LABELS RECEIVED DURING APRIL

Fran Barilla	140
Jeff and Lorraine Graebing	47
Buddy and Sandra Kitts	208
Terry and Mandy Hodge	22
Pikeview Christian Church	196
Florence Pritt	41
Bernice Via	27
Grandview Christian Church	79
First Christian Hinton	211
Pinckneyville First Christian	183
Launa Williams	51
Don and Mabel Helmondollar	20
Nannie Vicillio	93

REVIVALS:

ATHENS - May 5-7 with Tommy Oaks. Special Youth Rally Saturday night - 7:00
DUHRING - May 14-19 with Tom Reid at 7:30
MAPLEVIEW - May 8-12 with David Thomas at 7:00 - special youth emphasis May 12
MOUNTAINVIEW - May 8-12 with Maurice Hylton at 7:30
ROSEDALE - May 7-12 with Joe Hall at 7:00
WILLOWTON - May 14-19 with Dennis Pruett at 7:00

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

T-CLUB DUE THIS MONTH!

Just think if all of our members - all 305 of them would remember to send in their \$10 this month - what a blessing \$3,050 would be to help us get started into the expensive camp season!

T-Club members have already received the reminder car Please mail it back in with your gift and tell us if you want a receipt or not. Also, if you aren't a member, how about being our newest one - clip the card below and mail it in today!

2	CHRISTIAN AC	CRES
2	Box 3005, Bluewell, WV 24701	589-6296
SAND	() Yes, I want to share in the ministry of Christio Acres by joining the THOUSANDAIRE CLUB. I pledg with God's help, to give \$10 twice a year in th months of May and November.	
2	NAMEPH	ONE
<u>o</u>	ADDRESS	ZIP
	1	

CAMP REGISTRATION AVAILABLE

All of our supporting churces should have received their camp posters and registration forms by now. If you haven't contact Rick immediately. CAMPERS MAY REGISTER BY PHONE or we can mail individual forms out. Call if you need one.

NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23